Decision No. 2RG14

BEFORE THE RATLROAD COMMISSION OF TH: STATE OF CALIFORNIA

In the Metter of the Application of
WODESTO REFRIGERATING CO.,

HIGIHa
Application |
a corporation, No. 27461
for authorization to execute note,
and trust deed affecting its public

utility property, to secure the sane.

l-/a. R A N 1 B N T I N

QR2IYIQN

In this application, Modesto Refrigerating Co. asks
permission to issue, for the purposes nereirafter stated, its
4A% installment note for the prinmecipal sum of $1,162,300 ard

execute a deed of trust to secure the payment of the note.

Applicant is a corporation organized in 1926 under the
laws of California. It operates & cold storage warehouse at
Yodesto in which food commodities consisting of fruits, vegetables,

‘meats anc meat products, poultry, eggs anéd dalry products are
regularly received from the public generally and stored for compen-
sation. It also engages in the quick freezing of frults and vege~
tables, in maintaining and renting frozen food lockers, in cutting
and otherwise preparing foods for storage in such lockers, in

manufacturing and selling ice, and In other nonutility business.

For 1545 applicant reports warchouse operating revenues
of $182,738.96 and noputility revenues of $211,866.62, making a
total of $394,605.58. For the year it reports a loss of $99,517.21.
This reported loss is brought about by charging to income $211,562.26

on account of the amortization of emergency facilities to which

-1




peference will be made later. For 1944 applicant reported a net
income of $52,897.64 and for 1943 a nmet income of $54,119.58. As
of March 31, 1946, applicant reports assets and liabilitles as

follows:

Asse ts

Warehouse No. 2 Property $ 672,191.99
Addition under Constructlon - X,029.12
Plant No. 1 -~ Grand St. Property 359,052.93 .
Miscellaneous Non-Operative Assets , 17,372.32 .
Cash on hand end In Banks 7,291.65
Notes Receivable 59,064.23
Accounts Receivable 83,422.23
Merchzandise - Inventory Value 3,958.11
¥aterial and Supplies 3,174,98
Prepayments 16,396.18
Deferred Debits 58,0
0ll,7

Liabilities

Capital Stock $ 14,900.00
Long Term Debt 682,968.19
Accounts Payable - Bllls 19,058.11
Accrual Liabilities 29,350.69
Depreciation Reserve 236,460.43
Amortizaticn Reserve 211,562.26%
Earned Surplus 2 207

$1,223,001.75

#pecelerated depreciation claimed for income tax purposes at end of
war. Thirty-five percent of cost of buflding constructed in 1945,
exclusive of cost of movable equipment.

Applicant!s frozen food locker rusiness and much of its

other nonutility business is conducted at its plant located at 220
Grend Street, Modesto. During 1945 applicant constructed a new

cold storage plant on property located on the Waterford Road about

a nile east of the city 1i{xits of Modesto. This plant was completed
In July 1945. It is equipped with all necessary refrigeration
pachinery and facilitles recuired in cold storage and quick freezing
operations. The new building has twelve rooms, all of which can be
ased for cold storage purposes. Each room is about 47! by 69' with

& helght .of approximately 15'. The aggregate storage capacity 1s

)




reported at 539,000 cubic feet. The cost of the plant constructed
in 1945 1s reported as follows: |

Structures Warehouse 349,702.53
Engire Room 18,163.00

O0ffice Bullding 12,466.56

Engine Room Machinery cond bquipment 184,713.60
Warehouse Machinery and Equipment 53,189.41
Warehouse Handling Zquipment 13,783.02
Automotive Kquipment 20,055.72
Office Furniture, Fixtures and Equipment .02
$662,702.81

For income tax purposes 35% of the cost of the building
exclusive of movable equipment was recognized by the United States
government as'emergency fzcilities. .The company's balance sheet

shows that It has credited to its amortization reserve $211,562.26.

To pay for part of sald warehouse properties, applicant
borrowed $562,300 from the Santa Fe Land Improvement Company. At
the time applicant, without Commission zuthority, issued a long-
term note to Santa Fe Land Improvement Company. It was not then
aware of the provisions of Section 52 of the Public Otilities Act.

Applicant reports that the demands for cold storage,
quick freezing and other refrigerating plant faéilities exceed the
capacity of its plant completed in 1945. It has therefore con~-
cluded to comstruct additional facilities with about the same
capacity as those placed in operation in 1945. They will be adjacent
to 1ts present warehouse and on land it now owns. The cost of the
new plant and equipment, which is now in process of comstruction,
is estimated at $724,087, segregated as follows:

Warehouse Structure $350,000
¥ngine Room Machinery and Equipment 198,087
Warehouse Machinery and kquipment 87,000
Werehouse Handling Equipment 44,000

Automotive Equipment 45,000
$724,087




The cost Includes packaging and automotive equipment
that will be used in all of applicant!s operations.

The Santz Fe Land Improvement Company has agreed to
advance to applicant $600,000 to pey in part the cost of the new

plant.

Applicant asks permission to issue to the Santa Fe Land
Improvenent Company 1ts note for $1,162,300, which note represents
a consolidation of the 1945 and 1946 loans. The principal of the
note 15 payable in zmnual installments of $58,115 or more, sald
annual payments being due on December 31 of each year. Interest
at the rate of 4&% per annum is payable enaually on the same date.
The payment of the note will be secured by a deed of trust which
w1l be a lien op the warehouse properties constructed In 1945 and
those now In process of comstruction. A copy of the note and a
copy of the deed of trust are on file in this application as Exhibits
"B" and ®C", respectively. The note will be issued to refund in-
debtednéss now due Santa Fe Land Improvement Company, and to repre-

sent the additional loan which the corpany agreed to make to applicant.

Applicant requests exemption from the order in Decision No.

38614, dated January 15, 1946. It calls attention to the fact that
the application involves two separate transactions, neither'of which
amounts to as much as $1,000,000: first an advance of £562,300 made
by Santa Fe Land Improvement Compeny in 1945, to supply funds to be
used and which actuzlly were used in the construction of tre cold
storage plant referred to in the application; and, second a separate
«nd eistinct advance of $600,000 by Sentea Fe Land Improvement Company
to construct inm 1946 an addition to such cold storzge plemt. It is
not contemplated that the Santa Fe Land Improvement Company will
negotiate or transfer the qafg. Yo one Is receiving any remuneration

A

in connection with the note-isdue. .

RN R .

w~dy




The Commission having considered applicant!s request and
it bveing of the opinion that this is not a matter on-which a hearing
is necessary; that the money, property or labor to be procured or
paid for through the issue of 2 note for $1,162,300 by Modesto
Refrigerating Co. is reasonably required by séid company for the pur-
poses herein steted; that sald purposes are not, in whole or in part,
reasonably chargeable to operating'expenses or to income, and that

this application should be granted, as herein provided, therefore,
IT IS HeREBY OEDERED as follows:

1. Modesto Refrigerating Co. may, after the effective date
hereof and on or before August 1, 1946, issue to Santa Fe Land Im-
provement Company its promissory note for the principal sum‘of
$1,162,300, together with interest thereon at the rate of 43% per
ennum, said principal to be paid in annual installments of $58,115
or more, each, on December 31 of each year commencing with the yezr
1946, and use the proceeds to refund indebtednéss due Santa Fe Land
Improvement Company, and‘to‘pay in part the cost of tae prdperties-
to which reference is made In this application, said note to. be in,
or substantially in, the same form 2s the note on file in this
application as Exhibit "BT. |

2. Modesto Refrigerating Co. may, after the effective
date hereof and on or before August 1, 1946, execute for the purpose
of securirg the payment of sald note, a deed of‘tfust in, or sub-
stentially in, the same form as the deed of trust on file in this
application as kxhibit "CW.

3, The zuthority herein granted will become effective
when Modesto Refrigerating Co. has paid the fee prescribed by Section

57 of'the Public Utilities Act, which fee is One Thousand Eighty-one




Dollars Fifty Cents ($1,081.50).

4o Within thirty (30) cdays after the issue of the note
herein zuthorized, Modesto Refrigerating Co. shall file with the
Railroad Commission a true and correct copy of sald note and a true
and correct copy of said deed of trust, and shall from time to tine
file with the Commission reports required by the Commisslon's Generszl
Order No. 24-4, which order, insofar as applicable, 1s made a'part of
this order. |

5. The issue of the note herein authorized is exempted
from the provisions of the order in Declsion No. 3861, dated
January 15, 1946.

Dated at San Francisco, California, this 52‘“3‘ day

of May, 1946.

Gboiiide

Comnissioners

RAILROAD COMMIGLION
STATT OF CALIFOMNIA




